Abb. D-27: Weltmarktrelevante Patente (pro Mio. Einwohnerinnen und Einwohner)

Europa
700
B Schweiz
600
500 B Schweden
B Finnland
gt W Deutschland
300
200 B Frankreich
- ~———  ———— —— u Vereinigtes
100 Koénigreich

0
2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019

700

600

500

400

300

200

100

Welt

H Japan
B Sudkorea
m Deutschland

m Vereinigte
Staaten

_//l China

0
2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019

Datenbasis: Datenportal des BMBF Tabelle 1.8.4



